CITIES ASSOCIATION
OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING AGENDA — REVISED on 2/11/2020
February 13,2020 | 7 PM
CITY OF SUNNYVALE | WEST CONFERENCE ROOM
456 WEST OLIVE | SUNNYVALE, CA 94088

Discussion & action may be taken on any of the following items. Times are approximate.

1. Welcome and Roll Call (Sayoc) 7:00 PM

2. Consideration of approval of consent agenda:
a. January 2020 Board of Directors Minutes
b. *January 2019 Financial Reports
c. *SCSC Roundtable | ESA Invoice:
o December 2019: $15,654.22
Billing to date $222,665.14 of total $236,986.70
*reviewed and approved by Secretary/Treasurer and Executive Board

3. Presentations from Community Members:

a. Office of Santa Clara County Supervisor Joe Simitian — conversation regarding 7:05 PM
upcoming collaborative efforts and opportunities (Brian Pascal, Office of
Supervisor Simitian. Consider ways in which the cities could support “Distracted
Driving Awareness Month” and “Keep It Clean Santa Clara County”.

b. Valley Water Ordinance: request to support ordinance implementation of 7:15 PM
model water efficiency standards

c. Santa Clara Office of Supportive Housing: presentation on the Community Plan  7:30 PM
to End Homelessness (Kathryn Kaminski, Hilary Armstrong, SCC CEO, Ray
Bramson, Destination: Home)

5. Committee Reports
a. Legislative Action Committee — report out and consideration of 7:50 PM

recommendations from Legislative Action Committee

6. Other Business:

a. Discussion of the Board of Directors priority setting and establishing 8:10 PM
committees (Sayoc)
b. RHNA Methodology Committee Update (Fligor) 8:30 PM

c. ABAG General Assembly Meeting Update

6. Public Comment 8:45 PM
7. SCCCMA Report (Kent Steffens, City Manager, City of Sunnyvale) 8:50 PM
7. Executive Director Report (Andi Jordan) 8:55 PM

8. Adjourn until Thursday, March 12, 2020 at 7 PM, Sunnyvale City Hall, West Conference  9:00 PM
Room.
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CITIES ASSOCIATION
OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING MINUTES
THURSDAY, JANUARY 9, 2020 | 7PM
CITY OF SUNNYVALE | WEST CONFERENCE ROOM
456 WEST OLIVE AVENUE | SUNNYVALE, CA 94024

Discussion & action may be taken on any of the following items.

1. President/Mayor Larry Klein (Sunnyvale) called the meeting to order at 7:03 PM.
Present:

Campbell — Liz Gibbons

Cupertino - Rod Sinks

Gilroy — Cat Tucker

Los Altos - Neysa Fligor

Los Altos Hills - Michelle Wu

Los Gatos —absent

Milpitas - Carmen Montano

Monte Sereno - Rowena Turner
Morgan Hill — Rich Constantine
Mountain View - Margaret Abe-Koga
Palo Alto - Liz Kniss

San José - absent

Santa Clara — Kathy Watanabe
Saratoga - Manny Cappello
Sunnyvale — Gustav Larsson
Executive Director — Andi Jordan
SCCCMA — Kent Steffens, Sunnyvale

Also present:

Adina Levin = Friends of CalTrain

Neelima - LAFCO

Steve Preminger, Santa Clara County, Office of the Chief Executive

2. Consideration of approval of consent agenda:

a.
b.

Approval of November 2019 Board of Directors Meeting Minutes
Acceptance of financial reports:
e *CASCC November 2019 Reports
e *CASCC Annual General Membership Dinner Budget vs. Actuals
e *SCSC Roundtable | ESA invoices

o October 2019: $19,591.82

o November 2019: $7,364.53

Billing to date 5207,010.92 of total 5236,986.70

*Approval for Executive Director to contract with Attorney to review SCSC Roundtable Bylaws
and MOU not to exceed $5,000.00 with funds from SCSC Roundtable revenue.

*items also reviewed by Executive Board of Directors at January 3, 2020 meeting
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Board of Directors Minutes

January 9, 2020
Page 2 of 5

Motion to approve the Consent agenda by Cappello (Saratoga), second by Resnikoff (Campbell).
Motion passes unanimously,

MOTION: Cappello (Saratoga)
SECOND: Resnikoff (Campbell)

AYES: 13 — Resnikoff (Campbell), Sinks (Cupertino), Tucker (Gilroy), Fligor (Los Altos), Wu (Los Altos
Hills), Montano (Milpitas), Turner (Monte Sereno), Constantine (Morgan Hill), Matichak (Mountain
View), Kniss (Palo Alto), Watanabe (Santa Clara), Cappello (Saratoga), Klein (Sunnyvale)

ABSTENTIONS: 0
ABSENT: 2 — Sayoc (Los Gatos), Jones (San José)

3. Presentations:

VaIIey Water was unable to attend

b. Seamless Bay Area: Pollcy proposals to achieve a seamlessly integrated, high-ridership regional

public transportation by Adina Levin, Advocacy Director, Seamless Bay Area
e consideration of resolution supporting Seamless Transit Principles

Motion by Constantine (Morgan Hill); second by Sinks (Cupertino) to support Seamless
Transportation Resolution.

MOTION: Constantine (Morgan Hill)
SECOND: Sinks (Cupertino)

AYES: 13 — Resnikoff (Campbell), Sinks (Cupertino), Tucker (Gilroy), Fligor (Los Altos), Wu (Los
Altos Hills), Montano (Milpitas), Turner (Monte Sereno), Constantine (Morgan Hill), Matichak
(Mountain View), Kniss (Palo Alto), Watanabe (Santa Clara), Cappello (Saratoga), Klein
(Sunnyvale)

NOS: 0

ABSTENTIONS: O

ABSENT: 2 — Sayoc (Los Gatos), Jones (San José)

4. New Business:

Goal Setting — discussion and prioritizing of goals for 2020. Board members discussed possible
priority issues. At the end of the meeting (item 10), Board members used “dots” to indicate
their preferences for priority issues.

Transportation

e Not Faster but Fairer

Bike & Ped
CalTrains- Electrification
Alternate Transit
VTA

e EV Charging Stations
Housing - Planning Collaborative

e AB 1487

Page 3 of 74
02/11/2020



Board of Directors Minutes
January 9, 2020

Page 3 of 5

e Homelessness
e ADUs
PG&E
Fire Suppression
Reliable Grid
e Alternative Power-Solar
e Disaster Prep for shutoffs
Split Rolls
Health & Safety
e Gun Safety
e Anti-Vaping
Regional Minimum Wage (Parity)
5G
Ambulance
Sustainability
Public Safety
Recycling/Waste Management
SCSC Roundtable
Decarbonization

b. LAFCO: request from LAFCA and CA LAFCO Association for feedback and support of a LAFCO
legislative proposal to delete a restriction related to the Santa Clara LAFCO commissioner
appointments, specifically, the criteria for public member appointments as it relates to city
representation on the commission.

Motion to deny support of LAFCO’s legislative proposal to delete a restriction related to the
Santa Clara LAFCO commissioner appointments, specifically, the criteria for public member
appointment as it relates to city representation on the commission AND support/request term
limits for the pubic member appointment.

Motion: Constantine (Morgan Hill)
Second: Tucker (Gilroy)

AYES: 13 — Resnikoff (Campbell), Sinks (Cupertino), Tucker (Gilroy), Fligor (Los Altos), Wu (Los
Altos Hills), Montano (Milpitas), Turner (Monte Sereno), Constantine (Morgan Hill), Matichak
(Mountain View), Kniss (Palo Alto), Watanabe (Santa Clara), Cappello (Saratoga), Klein
(Sunnyvale)

NOS: 0

ABSTENTIONS: O

ABSENT: 2 — Sayoc (Los Gatos), Jones (San José)

5. Committee Reports:
a. Legislative Action Committee (Fligor): no action in the committee, therefore no action
requested.

6. City Manager/SCCCMA Report (Kent Steffens, City Manager, Sunnyvale): update from Santa Clara

County City Managers Association — informational
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Board of Directors Minutes
January 9, 2020
Page 4 of 5

7. Executive Director Report (Andi Jordan) — informational
a. Planning Collaborative update
b. Participation in Regional Economic Forum

8. Public comment on items not on the agenda — no public comment received.

9. Joys and Challenges: opportunity for members of the Board to share what is happening in their
community. Informational

10 Members straw poll on priorities and goals for 2020. Results given at February Board of Directors
meeting:

Transportation (total of 9)

e Not Faster but Fairer—1
Bike & Ped -1
CalTrains- Electrification-5
Alternate Transit
VTA-1

e EV Charging Stations- 1
Housing - Planning Collaborative

e o o o

e AB1487-1
e Homelessness —4
e ADUs-4

PG&E

Fire Suppression —2
Reliable Grid — 2 (total of 7)

e Alternative Power-Solar

o - Disaster Prep for shutoffs—5
Split Rolls — 1
Health & Safety (total 2)-1

e Gun Safety—1

e Anti-Vaping
Regional Minimum Wage (Parity)- 4
5G-2
Ambulance - 0
Sustainability — 1
Public Safety — 4
Recycling/Waste Management — 2
SCSC Roundtable — 2
Decarbonization - 2

11 Adjourn until Thursday, February 13, 2020 at 7PM, Sunnyvale City Hall

Respectfully submitted,
Andi Jordan
Executive Director
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Board of Directors Minutes
January 9, 2020
Page 5 of 5

Minutes approved on DATE

MOTION:
SECOND:

AYES:

NOS:
ABSTENTION:
ABSENT:
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Management Report

CITIES ASSOCIATION OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY
For the period ended January 31, 2020

CITIES ASSOCIATION

OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY

Prepared by

BestBooks4U Bookkeeping & QuickBooks Consulting

Prepared on

February 11, 2020
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Profit and Loss

Total
INCOME
4000 INCOME
4010 Membership Dues 150,290.19
4020 Roundtable Income 124,485.00
Total 4000 INCOME 274,775.19
Total Income 274,775.19
GROSS PROFIT 274,775.19
EXPENSES
6000 EXPENSES
6120 Bank Service Charges 21.00
6122 Merchant QB Payment Fees 298.52
Total 6120 Bank Service Charges 319.52
6125 Directory Production 317.00
6160 Dues & Subscriptions 225.00
6162 Hospitality 674.51
6190 Website SOS 600.00
6300 Legal & Professional Fees
6310 Accounting Services 1,190.00
Total 6300 Legal & Professional Fees 1,190.00
6350 Roundtable consultant and technical services 158,581.21
Office
6151 Conferences/Director's Expenses 148.55
6180 Insurance 865.98
6550 Supplies and Equipment 38.14
6610 Postage and Delivery 9.17
6611 Post Office Box 83.00
6615 Office/General Administrative Expenses 94.04
6620 Software Licenses 917.38
6665 Printing and Copying 648.38
6670 Recognition 392.95
Total Office 3,197.59
Total 6000 EXPENSES 165,104.83
MEETINGS
6400 General Meeting - catering 300.00
6410 General meeting - office supplies/signage 990.25
Total MEETINGS 1,290.25
PAYROLL
6565 Payroll Service Fees 315.00
6568 Workers Compensation 373.92
6575 Payroll Wages/Salary 60,833.33
6580 Payroll Taxes 4,884.76
Total PAYROLL 66,407.01
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Total

Total Expenses 232,802.09
NET OPERATING INCOME 41,973.10
OTHER INCOME

7010 Interest Income 2,218.19

7020 Membership Dinners - Proceeds 6,911.41

Total Other Income 9,129.60
OTHER EXPENSES

6675 Membership Dinners - Cost 7,388.96

Total Other Expenses 7,388.96
NET OTHER INCOME 1,740.64
NET INCOME $43,713.74
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Balance Sheet

Total
ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
1001 Checking - Union Bank 193,310.29
Total Bank Accounts 193,310.29
Accounts Receivable
1200 Accounts Receivable -514.00
Total Accounts Receivable -514.00
Other Current Assets
1300 LAIF Funds 122,730.82
1310 Venue Prepaid Deposit 1,000.00
Accrued Interest 44.60
Total Other Current Assets 123,775.42
Total Current Assets 316,571.71
Fixed Assets
1500 Machinery and Equipment 2,203.41
1700 Accumulated Depreciation -1,926.59
Total Fixed Assets 276.82
TOTAL ASSETS $316,848.53
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Credit Cards
2200 First National Bank of Omaha 602.20
Total Credit Cards 602.20
Total Current Liabilities 602.20
Total Liabilities 602.20
Equity
1110 Unrestricted Fund Balance 235,237.50
3000 Opening Bal Equity -34.00
3010 Reserves 0.00
3013 Reserve for New Equip. 2,329.09
3014 Reserve for Operations 35,000.00
Total 3010 Reserves 37,329.09
Net Income 43,713.74
Total Equity 316,246.33
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $316,848.53
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Statement of Cash Flows

Total
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Income 43,713.74

Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations:
1200 Accounts Receivable 514.00
1300 LAIF Funds -2,218.19
2200 First National Bank of Omaha 168.52
Total Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations: -1,535.67
Net cash provided by operating activities 42,178.07
NET CASH INCREASE FOR PERIOD 42,178.07
Cash at beginning of period 151,132.22
CASH AT END OF PERIOD $193,310.29
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Monthly Summary Expenses by VENDOR

A Slice Of New York
Adobe

Andi Jordan

AP Intego

Best Books 4 U

Environmental Science Associates

FedEx Office

Gusto

Intuit

LCC Peninsula Division
Lucky

Microsoft

Saratoga Federated Church
Silicon Valley Housing Trust
Union Bank

Zoom.us

Not Specified

TOTAL

Total
138.00
14.99
8,750.00
49.88
318.75
26,956.35
160.48
945.38
95.00
55.00
4.08
12.50
50.00
53.55
3.00
14.99
53.61
$37,675.56
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Transaction Detail by Account

Date Transaction Type Num Adj Name Class Memo/Description Split Amount Balance
1001 Checking - Union Bank
6310 EXPENSES:Legal & Professional
01/02/2020 Expense No Best Books 4 U monthly bookkeeping for Fees:Accounting Services -170.00 -170.00
01/03/2020 Expense No Gusto 6565 PAYROLL:Payroll Service Fees -45.00 -215.00
01/06/2020 Expense No AP Intego 6568 PAYROLL:Workers Compensation -49.88 -264.88
October 2019 - reviewed by Andi, MLB, 6350 EXPENSES:Roundtable consultant
01/13/2020 Check No Environmental Science Associates MAK and technical services -19,591.82 -19,856.70
November 2019 - reviewed by Andi, 6350 EXPENSES:Roundtable consultant
01/13/2020 Check 2829 No Environmental Science Associates MAK, MLB and technical services -7,364.53 -27,221.23
01/14/2020 Deposit 75013236 No Cindy Chavez December General Membership Dinner 7020 Membership Dinners - Proceeds 75.00 -27,146.23
6310 EXPENSES:Legal & Professional
01/17/2020 Expense No Best Books 4 U Fees:Accounting Services -148.75 -27,294.98
General Membership dinner - (parking
01/21/2020 Check 2833 No Saratoga Federated Church donation) 6675 Membership Dinners - Cost -50.00 -27,344.98
01/23/2020 Transfer No 2200 First National Bank of Omaha -553.67 -27,898.65
01/27/2020 Journal Entry Gusto No CASCC Debit net pay -Split- -5,865.62 -33,764.27
01/27/2020 Journal Entry Gusto No CASCC Debit tax -Split- -3,784.76 -37,549.03
01/31/2020 Expense No Union Bank 6120 EXPENSES:Bank Service Charges -3.00 -37,552.03
Total for 1001 Checking - Union Bank $-37,552.03
1300 LAIF Funds
01/15/2020 Deposit No LAIF 7010 Interest Income 701.03 701.03
Total for 1300 LAIF Funds $701.03
2200 First National Bank of Omaha
6665 EXPENSES:Office:Printing and
01/03/2020 Expense Exec board copies No Exec BOD Copying 20.50 20.50
6665 EXPENSES:Office:Printing and
01/03/2020 Expense copies - exec board No FedEx Office copies Copying 47.60 68.10
6665 EXPENSES:Office:Printing and
01/09/2020 Expense copies BOD/LAC/CSC No copies 1/9 BOD, LAC, CSC Copying 33.11 101.21
6665 EXPENSES:Office:Printing and
01/09/2020 Expense copies No FedEx Office Copying 35.20 136.41
6665 EXPENSES:Office:Printing and
01/09/2020 Expense copies BOD/LAC/CSC No FedEx Office copies Copying 77.68 214.09
01/09/2020 Expense No A Slice Of New York 6162 EXPENSES:Hospitality 138.00 352.09
6620 EXPENSES:Office:Software
01/13/2020 Expense No Zoom.us Licenses 14.99 367.08
01/13/2020 Expense No Lucky 6162 EXPENSES:Hospitality 4.08 371.16
6151
EXPENSES:Office:Conferences/Director’
01/16/2020 Expense No LCC Peninsula Division s Expenses 55.00 426.16
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Date Transaction Type Adj Name Class Memo/Description Split Amount Balance
6620 EXPENSES:Office:Software
01/16/2020 Expense No Adobe Licenses 14.99 441.15
6620 EXPENSES:Office:Software
01/16/2020 Expense No Intuit Licenses 25.00 466.15
6151
EXPENSES:Office:Conferences/Director’
01/17/2020 Expense No Silicon Valley Housing Trust Housing Trust investor briefing s Expenses 53.55 519.70
6620 EXPENSES:Office:Software
01/21/2020 Expense No Intuit Licenses 70.00 589.70
6620 EXPENSES:Office:Software
01/21/2020 Expense No Microsoft Licenses 12.50 602.20
01/23/2020 Transfer No 1001 Checking - Union Bank -5653.67 48.53
Total for 2200 First National Bank of Omaha $48.53
6000 EXPENSES
6120 Bank Service Charges
CHECK IMAGE FEE CHECK IMAGE
01/31/2020 Expense No Union Bank CASCC FEE 1001 Checking - Union Bank 3.00 3.00
Total for 6120 Bank Service Charges $3.00
6162 Hospitality
01/09/2020 Expense No A Slice Of New York CASCC 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 138.00 138.00
LUCKY #723 LOS ALTOS - LOS
01/13/2020 Expense No Lucky CASCC ALTOS, CA 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 4.08 142.08
Total for 6162 Hospitality $142.08
6300 Legal & Professional Fees
6310 Accounting Services
01/02/2020 Expense No Best Books 4 U CASCC bookkeeping 1001 Checking - Union Bank 170.00 170.00
ADELE LEVIN T/A SALE WEB ADELE
01/17/2020 Expense No Best Books 4 U CASCC LEVIN T/A SALE WEB 1001 Checking - Union Bank 148.75 318.75
Total for 6310 Accounting Services $318.75
Total for 6300 Legal & Professional Fees $318.75
6350 Roundtable consultant and technical services
01/13/2020 Check No Environmental Science Associates Roundtable November 2019 1001 Checking - Union Bank 7,364.53 7,364.53
01/13/2020 Check No Environmental Science Associates Roundtable October 2019 1001 Checking - Union Bank 19,591.82 26,956.35
Total for 6350 Roundtable consultant and technical services $26,956.35
Office
6151 Conferences/Director’s Expenses
PAYPAL *LCCPENINSUL -
01/16/2020 Expense No LCC Peninsula Division CASCC 4029357733, CA 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 55.00 55.00
01/17/2020 Expense No Silicon Valley Housing Trust CASCC Housing Trust investor briefing 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 53.55 108.55
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Date Transaction Type Num Adj Name Class Memo/Description Split Amount Balance
Total for 6151 Conferences/Director’s Expenses $108.55
6620 Software Licenses
01/13/2020 Expense No Zoom.us CASCC ZOOM.US - 8887999666, CA 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 14.99 14.99
ADOBE ACROBAT PRO -
01/16/2020 Expense No Adobe CASCC 8008336687, CA 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 14.99 29.98
01/16/2020 Expense No Intuit CASCC Intuit *QuickBooks - 800-446-8848, CA 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 25.00 54.98
01/21/2020 Expense No Intuit CASCC Intuit *QuickBooks - 800-446-8848, CA 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 70.00 124.98
MSFT * E0100A2B1P - MSBILL.INFO,
01/21/2020 Expense No Microsoft CASCC WA 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 12.50 137.48
Total for 6620 Software Licenses $137.48
6665 Printing and Copying
01/03/2020 Expense Exec board copies No CASCC Fedex Office 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 20.50 20.50
01/03/2020 Expense copies - exec board No FedEx Office CASCC Fedex Office 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 47.60 68.10
01/09/2020 Expense copies BOD/LAC/CSC No FedEx Office CASCC Fedex Office 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 77.68 145.78
01/09/2020 Expense copies BOD/LAC/CSC No CASCC Fedex Office 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 33.11 178.89
01/09/2020 Expense copies No FedEx Office CASCC Fedex Office 2200 First National Bank of Omaha 35.20 214.09
Total for 6665 Printing and Copying $214.09
Total for Office $460.12
Total for 6000 EXPENSES $27,880.30
PAYROLL
6565 Payroll Service Fees
GUSTO FEE 119175 CCD 6sem
GUSTO FEE 119175 CCD
01/03/2020 Expense No Gusto CASCC 6semjo5K7nr 1001 Checking - Union Bank 45.00 45.00
Total for 6565 Payroll Service Fees $45.00
6568 Workers Compensation
APIntego ACHTRANS CCD 537
01/06/2020 Expense No AP Intego CASCC APIntego ACHTRANS CCD 53786992 1001 Checking - Union Bank 49.88 49.88
Total for 6568 Workers Compensation $49.88
6575 Payroll Wages/Salary
01/27/2020 Journal Entry Gusto No CASCC Regular Wages -Split- 8,750.00 8,750.00
Total for 6575 Payroll Wages/Salary $8,750.00
6580 Payroll Taxes
01/27/2020 Journal Entry Gusto No CASCC Employer Taxes -Split- 900.38 900.38
Total for 6580 Payroll Taxes $900.38
Total for PAYROLL $9,745.26
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Date Transaction Type Num Adj Name Class Memo/Description Split Amount Balance
7010 Interest Income

